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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago 
5527 N Maplewood Place 
Chicago, IL 60625 

Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Maplewood Housing for the Visually 
Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago, which comprise the combined statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related combined statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish 
Blind of Chicago as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent 
of Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago and to 
meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 
As discussed in Note I to the financial statements, there was a prior period adjustment made to record a 
beneficial interest in a trust. Our opinion is not modified with respect to that matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Combined Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Maplewood Housing 
for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish Blind of Chicago’s ability to continue as a going 
concern within one year after the date that the combined financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the combined financial statements. 

www.portebrown.com 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the combined financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association of the Jewish
Blind of Chicago’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
combined financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired and the Association
of the Jewish Blind of Chicago’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of
time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

PORTE BROWN LLC 
Certified Public Accountants       

Elk Grove Village, Illinois 
December 15, 2025 



MAPLEWOOD 
HOUSING FOR THE 

VISUALLY IMPAIRED

THE ASSOCIATION 
OF THE JEWISH 

BLIND OF CHICAGO
COMBINING 

ELIMINATIONS COMBINED TOTAL
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 341,476$  -$ -$ 341,476$  
Due from affiliate 4,722 - (4,722) -
Accounts receivable 545,115 - - 545,115 
Other receivable 16,027 - - 16,027

907,340 - (4,722) 902,618 
FIXED ASSETS

Property and equipment 9,762,359 - - 9,762,359 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (5,296,417) - - (5,296,417)

4,465,942 - - 4,465,942 

OTHER ASSETS
Resident deposits 33,936 - - 33,936
Investments 1,512,462 22,610,525 - 24,122,987 
Beneficial interest in trust 458,901 - - 458,901 

2,005,299 22,610,525 - 24,615,824 

TOTAL ASSETS 7,378,581$  22,610,525$              (4,722)$ 29,984,384$  

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 78,090$  -$ -$ 78,090$  
Due to affiliated organization - 4,722 (4,722) - 
Accrued payroll 188,718 - - 188,718 
Due to residents 33,936 - - 33,936

300,744 4,722 (4,722) 300,744 

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 6,618,936 - - 6,618,936 
With donor restrictions 458,901 22,605,803 - 23,064,704 

7,077,837 22,605,803 - 29,683,640 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 7,378,581$  22,610,525$              (4,722)$ 29,984,384$  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Without Without Without Without
Donor With Donor Donor With Donor Donor With Donor Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total
REVENUES AND SUPPORT

Resident fee for service 985,746$     -$ 985,746$     -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 985,746$       -$ 985,746$      
Managed care organization revenue 3,876,146 - 3,876,146 - - - - - - 3,876,146 - 3,876,146
State of Illinois funding 372,525 - 372,525 - - - - - - 372,525         - 372,525
Contributions 158,798       - 158,798 - - - - - - 158,798         - 158,798
Other income 27,305         - 27,305 - - - - - - 27,305           - 27,305
Investment income, net 175,681       - 175,681 - 2,907,750 2,907,750     - - - 175,681         2,907,750     3,083,431
Beneficial trust income - 13,036 13,036 - - - - - - - 13,036          13,036
Net assets released from restriction - - - 4,722             (4,722) - - - - 4,722             (4,722)           -

5,596,201    13,036         5,609,237    4,722             2,903,028     2,907,750     - - - 5,600,923      2,916,064     8,516,987     

EXPENSES
Program services 4,432,628    - 4,432,628 - - - - - - 4,432,628      - 4,432,628
Management and general 707,629       - 707,629 4,722             - 4,722 - - - 712,351         - 712,351
Fundraising services 325,846       - 325,846 - - - - - - 325,846         - 325,846

5,466,103    - 5,466,103 4,722             - 4,722 - - - 5,470,825      - 5,470,825

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 130,098       13,036         143,134       - 2,903,028 2,903,028     - - - 130,098         2,916,064     3,046,162     

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 
(AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED) 6,488,838    - 6,488,838 - 19,702,775 19,702,775   - - - 6,488,838      19,702,775   26,191,613   

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT - 445,865 445,865       - - - - - - - 445,865        445,865        

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 
(AS RESTATED) 6,488,838    445,865       6,934,703    - 19,702,775 19,702,775   - - - 6,488,838      20,148,640   26,637,478   

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 6,618,936$  458,901$     7,077,837$  -$ 22,605,803$ 22,605,803$ -$ -$ -$ 6,618,936$    23,064,704$ 29,683,640$ 

COMBINED TOTAL

MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO

COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE 
VISUALLY IMPAIRED

THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND 
OF CHICAGO COMBINING ELIMINATIONS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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THE ASSOCIATION
Program Management Fundraising OF THE JEWISH COMBINING COMBINED
Services and General Services Total BLIND OF CHICAGO ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

EXPENSES
Salaries 2,141,075$  411,745$     192,148$     2,744,968$  -$  -$  2,744,968$
Payroll taxes 162,889       31,325         14,618         208,832       - - 208,832
Benefits 624,573       120,110       56,051         800,735       - - 800,735

2,928,537    563,180       262,817       3,754,534    - - 3,754,534

Building operations and maintenance 405,140       26,138         4,356           435,634       - - 435,634
Food services 516,988       - - 516,988       - - 516,988
Resident services 165,580       - - 165,580       - - 165,580
Insurance 13,363         35,230         12,148         60,741         - - 60,741
Wellness services 52,603         - - 52,603         - - 52,603
Professional fees 8,209           21,641         7,462           37,312         4,722 - 42,034
Office expenses 6,916           18,239         6,290           31,445         - - 31,445
Telephone 2,261           5,960           2,055           10,276         - - 10,276
Computer equipment and supplies 1,372           3,616           1,247           6,235           - - 6,235
Development - - 21,634         21,634         - - 21,634
Credit loss 343              905              312              1,560           - - 1,560
Bad debt 4,400           11,600         4,000           20,000         - - 20,000
Bank fees 11 29 10 50 - - 50

TOTAL EXPENSES BEFORE 
DEPRECIATION AND INTEREST 4,105,723    686,538       322,331       5,114,592    4,722 - 5,119,314

Depreciation 326,905       21,091         3,515           351,511       - - 351,511

326,905       21,091         3,515           351,511       - - 351,511

TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 4,432,628$  707,629$     325,846$     5,466,103$  4,722$ -$  5,470,825$

MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED

MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 3,046,162$   
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net
cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 351,511        
Realized and unrealized gain on investments (2,864,785)    
Unrealized gain on beneficial interest in trust (13,036)         
Bad debt 20,000
Credit loss 1,561
Changes in:

Accounts receivable (33,791)         
Other receivable (16,027)         
Resident deposits 4,413            
Accounts payable 30,064          
Accrued payroll 14,572          
Due to residents (4,413)           

Net cash provided by operating activities 536,231$      

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of fixed assets (316,261)       
Proceeds from investments 8,543,653     
Purchase of investments (8,762,299)    

(534,907)       

1,324            

340,152        

341,476$      

Net cash used by investing activities

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO CASH FLOWS
Cash paid during the year for:

Income taxes -$  
Interest - 

Noncash investing activities:
Increase in fair value of investments 1,288,911$   

MAPLEWOOD HOUSING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED AND

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

THE ASSOCIATION OF THE JEWISH BLIND OF CHICAGO

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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NOTE A – NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

Maplewood Housing for the Visually Impaired (d/b/a Friedman Place) (“Friedman”), is an Illinois not-for-
profit corporation formed to provide an assisted living environment for people who are blind or have 
diminished sight.  

Friedman receives significant financial support from a not-for-profit entity, The Association of the Jewish 
Blind of Chicago (d/b/a Kagan Home for the Blind) (“Kagan”), in the form of long-term loans and grants. 
Kagan’s mission is to provide financial assistance to a supported living program for the blind and visually 
handicapped. Kagan’s funds have been used to support only Friedman.  

Although the Board of Directors of Friedman and Kagan have various distinct and overlapping 
responsibilities, for several years the membership has been identical; all members of one entity are also 
members of the other.  

The combined financial statements include the accounts of Friedman and Kagan (referred to collectively as 
the “Organization”). All material intercompany accounts of the combined entities have been eliminated.  

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding the Organization’s 
combined financial statements. The combined financial statements and notes are representations of the 
Organization’s management, which is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting 
policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been 
consistently applied in the preparation of the combined financial statements. 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The Organization maintains records on the accrual basis of accounting whereby revenues are recorded 
when earned and expenses are recorded when the obligation is incurred. 

USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the combined financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
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NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

In accordance with FASB ASC 958-205, "Not-for-Profit Entities Presentation of Financial Statements," the 
Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of 
net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.  

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions – These net assets generally result from revenues generated by 
receiving contributions that have no donor restrictions and providing services less expenses incurred 
in providing program-related services, raising contributions, and performing administrative functions.  

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – These net assets result from gifts of cash and other assets that 
are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of donated assets, either temporarily or 
permanently, until the donor restriction expires, the net assets are restricted.  

REVENUE RECOGNITION 

The Organization derives its revenue primarily from contributions. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605-
25 “Not-for-Profit Entities Revenue Recognition” contributions received, including unconditional promises 
to give, are recognized as revenues in the period received at their fair market values. Conditional promises 
to give, whether received or made, are recognized when they become unconditional, that is, when the 
conditions are substantially met. In addition, FASB ASC 958-605 requires not-for-profit organizations to 
distinguish between contributions received that increase net assets without donor restrictions and net 
assets with donor restrictions. It also requires recognition of the expiration of donor-imposed restrictions in 
the period in which the restrictions expire.  

Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
The Organization provides housing to its residents. Resident fees are billed monthly at a negotiated rate 
and revenue is recognized over the period the resident receives housing for, typically monthly.  

The Organization also provides managed care services to its residents, some of which are funded by the 
State of Illinois. Managed care services include medical care, access to social services, activities, dining 
services, housekeeping services, apartment maintenance and educational services. Managed care 
services are billed at a negotiated rate and revenue is recognized over the period the resident receives care 
for, typically monthly.  

The following table disaggregates the Organization’s revenue from contracts with customers and 
noncontractual revenue for the year ended June 30, 2025: 

Contracts with customers 5,234,417$     

Noncontractual revenues 3,282,570

8,516,987$     
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NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

REVENUE RECOGNITION (Continued) 

All revenue from contracts with customers is satisfied over time and consists of resident housing fees and 
resident services. 

As of June 30, 2025 balances of contract receivables, assets, and liabilities from contracts with customers 
are as follows: 

June 30, July 1,
2025 2024

Accounts receivable 545,115$     512,885$     

Contract assets - resident deposits 33,936 38,349

Contract liabilities - due to residents 33,936 38,349

No impairment losses were incurred in the year ended June 30, 2025 with respect to contract assets arising 
from contracts with customers. 

PROMISES TO GIVE 

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in 
substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net 
assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are 
recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. 

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets without donor restrictions are those funds presently available for use by or on behalf of the 
Organization, including amounts available for management and general expenses. These net assets 
without donor restrictions may also include board-designated amounts.  

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the 
donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific 
purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions which increases that net asset class. However, if 
a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports 
the support as without donor restrictions.  
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NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

DONOR IMPOSED RESTRICTIONS 

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the 
donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific 
purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions which increases that net asset class. However, if 
a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports 
the support as without donor restrictions.  

At June 30, 2025, net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following: 

Friedman
Beneficial interest in trust 458,901$       

Kagan
Purpose restrictions, available for spending:

Friedman support 22,605,803    

Organization total 23,064,704$  

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 

During the current period, the value of contributed services meeting the requirements for recognition in the 
combined financial statements was not material and has not been recorded. 

EXPENSE RECOGNITION AND ALLOCATION 

The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and supporting 
activities. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or supporting activity are allocated directly 
according to their natural expenditure classification. Certain categories of expenses are attributable to more 
than one program or supporting function and are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently 
applied. The expenses that are allocated are compensation and benefits, building operations and 
maintenance, insurance, professional fees, training and education, and various other operating expenses. 
Management and general expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific 
program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization. Fundraising costs are 
expensed as incurred, even though they may result in contributions received in future years. The 
Organization generally does not conduct its fundraising activities in conjunction with its other activities.  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months 
or less to be cash equivalents. 
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NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 

The Organization has cash and cash equivalents in excess of federally insured limits of $250,000 at one 
banking institution. These amounts potentially subject the Organization to credit risk if the banking institution 
fails. 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable are measured at amortized cost and do not bear interest. The Organization records 
an allowance for lifetime credit losses that are expected to be incurred as of the date that a receivable is 
originated. The allowance reduces the carrying amount of the receivables to the net amount expected to 
be collected over the assets’ contractual term.  

The Organization has designed and implemented credit-granting policies and standards intended to 
mitigate credit risk. Credit risk is assessed on an ongoing basis using both quantitative and qualitative 
analysis. Based on this analysis, credit limits are imposed, and a decision is made whether to use one or 
more credit support protection devices as management deems necessary. 

The normal trade terms for the Organization’s services vary by revenue stream. The Organization considers 
a receivable to be past due when the normal trade terms have been exceeded. Receivables are written off 
after all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted. Write offs are recognized as a deduction from 
the allowance for credit losses. Amounts previously written off that are now expected to be recovered are 
included in the determination of the allowance for credit losses. 

Management’s estimate of the required allowance for credit losses is based on:  
• Available and relevant internal and/or external information about historical loss experience with

similar assets,
• Current conditions, and, if applicable,
• Reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the reported amount

of financial assets that have an extended contractual term.

The Organization considers receivables to be fully collectible, therefore no allowance for credit losses is 
required.  

Accounts receivable aging is summarized below: 

Current -$       
1 - 30 days 315,926   
31 - 60 days 190,789   
61 - 90 days 18,651     
91 - 120 days 19,749     

545,115$     
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NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

FIXED ASSETS 

Fixed assets are stated at cost. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated lives 
of the related assets. The Organization has adopted a policy to capitalize assets using a $1,000 threshold. 
Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation. If donors stipulate how 
long the assets must be used, the contributions are recorded as restricted support. In the absence of such 
stipulations, contributions of property and equipment are recorded as support without donor restrictions.  

Major classifications of property and equipment and their respective lives are summarized below: 

Lives in Years Amount

Land - 1,028,500$  
Buildings and improvements 27.5 8,222,299
Vehicles 5 60,280
Furniture and fixtures 3 - 7 219,182
Michinery and equipment 3 - 7 232,098

9,762,359$  

Maintenance and repairs, which neither materially add to the value of the property nor appreciably prolong 
its life, are charged to expense as incurred. Gains and losses on dispositions of property and equipment 
are included in income. 

CARRYING VALUE OF LONG LIVED ASSETS 

In the event that facts and circumstances indicate that the Organization’s long-lived assets may be 
impaired, an evaluation of recoverability would be performed. Such an evaluation entails comparing the 
estimated future undiscounted cash flows associated with the asset to the asset’s carrying amount to 
determine if a write down to market value or discounted cash flow value is required. The Organization 
considers that no circumstances currently exist that would require such an evaluation. 

INVESTMENTS 

Investment securities are stated at fair value based on quoted market prices or market prices for similar 
securities. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized based on the change in fair value and are reported 
as a component of investment income. Realized gains and losses are recognized using the average cost 
method and are reported as a component of investment income. Gains and losses on investments are 
reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted 
by explicit donor restrictions or law. Gains and losses whose restrictions are met in the same fiscal year 
are reported as without donor restrictions. In addition, external and direct internal expenses relating to 
investment activities have been netted against investment income.  
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NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

Investments as of June 30, 2025 of Friedman are as follows: 

Fair Value Cost
 Unrealized 

Gain 

Cash and cash equivalents 205,357$       205,357$       -$                 
Equities 1,047,776      574,593         473,183  
Exchange traded funds 259,329         258,827         502         

1,512,462$    1,038,777$    473,685$     

Investments as of June 30, 2025 of Kagan are as follows: 

Fair Value Cost
 Unrealized 

Gain 

Cash and cash equivalents 31,137$         31,137$         -$                 
Equities 16,618,510    8,313,892      8,304,618    
Fixed income 240,213         153,990         86,223    
Exchange traded funds 5,720,665      5,710,750      9,915      

22,610,525$  14,209,769$  8,400,756$  

Net investment income as of June 30, 2025 includes the following: 

Friedman Kagan Total

Interest and dividends 19,189$         270,288$     289,477$     
Realized gain on sale of investments 254,577         1,335,139    1,589,716    
Unrealized (loss)/gain on investments (98,085)          1,373,154    1,275,069    
Investment management expenses - (70,831) (70,831)        

175,681$       2,907,750$  3,083,431$  
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NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

INCOME TAXES 

The Organization is generally exempt from income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code and similar state statutes. Accordingly, no provision for income tax expense is 
included in the accompanying combined financial statements. The Organization has adopted the provision 
of ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, relating to the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. The 
Organization files information returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, and the State of Illinois. Management 
is not aware of any uncertain tax positions. 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through December 15, 2025, the date which the 
financial statements were available to be issued.  

NOTE C – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 

The Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing program activities, as well as the services 
undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures. The Organization regularly monitors 
liquidity required to meet its operation needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to 
maximize the investment of its available funds. In addition to the financial assets available to meet general 
expenditures over the next year, the Organization operates with a balanced budget and anticipates 
collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures. 

The following table show the total financial assets held by the Organization and the amounts of which could 
readily be made available within one year of June 30, 2025 to meet general expenditures: 

Cash and cash equivalents 341,476$       
Accounts receivable 545,115
Other receivable 16,027
Investments 24,122,987
Beneficial interest in trust 458,901

Total financial assets 25,484,506    

Less those unavailable for general expenditures
within one year due to:

Contractual or donor imposed restrictions (23,064,704)   

Financial assets available to meet
general expenditures within one year 2,419,802$    
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NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements, establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That 
framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure 
fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 
measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows: 

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access. 

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 
• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data

by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be 
observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 

The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to 
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There 
have been no changes in methodologies used at June 30, 2025. 

Fixed income: Valued at the closing price reported in the active market in which the individual securities 
are traded. 

Equities: Valued at the net asset value (NAV) of shares held by the Organization as of the end of the year. 

Exchange traded funds: Valued at the net asset value (NAV) of shares held by the Organization as of the 
end of the year. 

Beneficial interest in trust: The fair value of the Organization’s beneficial interest in trust was provided by 
the respective trust. The Organization’s beneficial interest is classified as Level 2 as the fair values are 
based on Level 2 inputs (interest rates and yield curves).  
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NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of the 
net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its 
valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different 
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a 
different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 

Cash and cash equivalents are included in investments on the statement of combined financial position 
but are not subject to fair value under FASB ASC Topic 820. 

Assets at fair value as of June 30, 2025 of Friedman consist of: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3  Total 

Exchange traded funds 259,329$       -$  -$  259,329$       
Equities 1,047,776      - -           1,047,776      
Beneficial interest in trust - 458,901 - 458,901 

1,307,105$    458,901$     -$       1,766,006 

Cash and cash equivalents 205,357 

1,971,363$    

Assets at fair value as of June 30, 2025 of Kagan consist of: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3  Total 

Fixed income funds 240,213$       -$  -$  240,213$       
Equities 16,618,510    - -           16,618,510 
Exchange traded funds 5,720,665      - -           5,720,665      

22,579,388$  -$  -$  22,579,388 

Cash and cash equivalents 31,137           

22,610,525$  
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NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 

Assets at fair value as of June 30, 2025 of the Organization consist of: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3  Total 

Fixed income funds 240,213$       -$  -$  240,213$       
Equities 17,666,286    - -           17,666,286 
Exchange traded funds 5,979,994      - -           5,979,994      
Beneficial interest in trust - 458,901 - 458,901 

23,886,493$  458,901$     -$       24,345,394 

Cash and cash equivalents 236,494         

24,581,888$  

NOTE E – RETIREMENT PLAN 

The Organization maintains a qualified 401(k) and profit-sharing plan combination that covers all eligible 
employees. Eligible employees make deferrals under the terms of the plan. The Organization determines 
contributions to the profit-sharing plan. Total retirement plan expense relating to the Organization’s profit 
sharing for the current period amounted to $68,962. 

NOTE F – CONCENTRATION IN SUPPORT RECEIVED 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, approximately 81% of the Organization’s room and board revenue was 
generated from participation in the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services Supportive Living 
Facilities program.  

NOTE G – BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN TRUST 

The Organization is one of eight designated beneficiaries that each have a 12.5% interest of a charitable 
trust. In addition, the trustees are authorized to distribute each year a percentage of principal (which 
percentage may change at their discretion). The Organization is unable to determine the amounts or timing 
of any potential distributions of income and/or principal. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 the 
Organization received $36,631 from this charitable trust. The fair value of the beneficial interest in trust 
assets was $458,901 at June 30, 2025, and represents the Organization’s proportionate interest in the 
value of the trust. The fair value of the trust was provided by the trustees.  

NOTE H – RESIDENT DEPOSITS 

The Organization maintains custodial accounts for certain residents. These funds are combined in a 
segregated cash account and are used solely for the purpose of and at the discretion of the specific 
residents to whom the funds belong. At June 30, 2025, the amount of restricted cash was $33,936. 
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NOTE I – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 

The accompanying financial statements have been restated to correct an error and record the fair value of 
a beneficial interest in a trust asset as of the beginning of the fiscal year for $445,865. This asset originated 
in a previous period so the effect of the restatement was to increase Friedman's beginning net assets with 
donor restrictions by $445,865 on the combined statement of activities. 


